

No. 08-205

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITIZENS UNITED,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of Columbia**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 218-4600

BENJAMIN D. WOOD
Counsel of Record
GLENN M. WILLARD
KATHRYN BIBER CHEN
CORDELL A. HULL
JOHN C. HILTON
PATTON BOGGS LLP
2550 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 457-6000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The First Amendment Protects Contributors’ Freedom of Anonymous Expressive Association.....	3
A. The First Amendment right of association secures contributors’ enumerated freedoms of speech, assembly, and petition.....	3
B. Freedom of association includes the right to control an association’s character and message.	6
C. The First Amendment protects the right of anonymous association.	10
II. BCRA Section 201’s Compelled Disclosure Requirements Infringe Contributors’ Freedom of Anonymous Expressive Association, Warranting Strict Scrutiny.....	16
A. Disclosure provisions that burden associational rights are subject to strict scrutiny.....	17

B. BCRA’s compelled disclosure provisions are subject to strict scrutiny here because, by burdening expressive association, they also burden political speech—the “core” of First Amendment protection.....	20
C. Lower courts need unambiguous direction that disclosure provisions infringing freedom of expressive association must survive strict scrutiny. ...	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases:	
<i>ACLU v. Heller</i> , 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004)	15-16
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	24
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	17, 19
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	24
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	8-9, 10, 19
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers ’74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 89 (1982)	13
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	passim
<i>Cal. Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	18

<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	6-7, 8
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Fair Hous. Coal.</i> <i>v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	3, 4
<i>Citizens for Responsible Gov't State PAC v.</i> <i>Davidson</i> , 236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000)	25-26
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008)	17
<i>Democratic Party v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981)	5, 8
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	18, 24
<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007)	24-25
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	20
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	6, 10-11, 17
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	3, 4, 6
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &</i> <i>Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	9
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	12, 14, 26

<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	passim
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	11
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	passim
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2008)	26
<i>N.C. Right to Life Comm. Fund for Indep. Political Expenditures v. Leake</i> , 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Peterson v. Nat’l Telecomms. & Info. Admin.</i> , 478 F.3d 626 (4th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952)	8
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	9, 19
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	4-5, 6
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	12
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	7
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953)	20-21
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008)	7

Regulations:

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(b)-(c)..... 23-24

Other Authorities:

Evelyn Brody, *Entrance, Voice, and Exit: The Constitutional Bounds of the Right of Association*, 35 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 821 (2002)..... 3-4

Fed. Election Comm'n Ad. Op. 1990-1313

Dick M. Carpenter II, DISCLOSURE COSTS: UNINTENDED CONSEQUENCES OF CAMPAIGN FINANCE REFORM (Institute for Justice, Mar. 2007), *available at* http://www.ij.org/images/pdf_folder/other_pubs/DisclosureCosts.pdf (last visited Jan. 13, 2009).... 21-23

FEC Electioneering Communications Brochure (updated Apr. 2008), *available at* <http://www.fec.gov/pages/brochures/electioneering.shtml> (last visited Jan. 13, 2009)23

Jason Mazzone, *Freedom's Associations*, 77 WASH. L. REV. 639 (2002)4, 5

William McGeeveran, *Mrs. McIntyre's Checkbook: Privacy Costs of Political Contribution Disclosure*, 6 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 1 (2003)21

Steve Simpson, *If You Wanna Speak, You Better Have a Lawyer*, NAT'L REVIEW ONLINE (Mar. 27, 2007)23

Laurence H. Tribe, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (1978).....8

Laurence H. Tribe, *AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL
LAW* (2d ed. 1988)4
